In 2016, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) issued an agenda decision which observe that the
reason for not amortising an indefinite life intangible asset is not because there is no consumption of
the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. Therefore, the determination of tax consequences
of an indefinite life intangible assets shall reflect the expected manner of recovery of the carrying
amount of the assets either through use or through sale.

Based on the IFRIC agenda decision, the Group has reassessed and determined that the carrying
amount of the indefinite life intangible assets are to be recovered through use. As a result, the Group
recomputed the effect on the corresponding deferred tax liabilities accordingly. The change in
accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. The effects of the change are as follows:

Group
As at

31 December
2016

As at
31 December

2015

As at
1 January

2015
(Restated) (Restated)

Increase/(decrease) in: $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated balance sheet
Deferred tax liabilities 6,982 8,713 9,404
Non-controlling interests (698) (871) (940)
Reserves (6,284) (7,842) (8,464)

FY2015 Restatement FY2015
(As previously

stated) (Restated)
$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated income statement
Profit before income tax 81,241 – 81,241
Income tax expense (72,882) 691 (72,191)
Profit for the year 8,359 691 9,050

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (61,353) 622 (60,731)
Non-controlling interests 69,712 69 69,781

8,359 691 9,050

Comprehensive income
Owners of the Company (73,091) 622 (72,469)
Non-controlling interests 82,955 69 83,024
Total comprehensive income for the year 9,864 691 10,555

HONG LEONG ASIA LTD.  Annual Report 201694

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

2.	 Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d)

2.3	 Standards issued but not yet effective

The Group has not adopted the following standards that have been issued but not yet effective:

Description

Effective for annual
periods beginning

on or after

Amendments to FRS 7: Disclosure Initiative 1 January 2017
Amendments to FRS 12: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised

Losses 1 January 2017
Improvements to FRSs (December 2016)
(a)  �Amendments to FRS 112: Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 1 January 2017